

No. 22-125084-AS

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

---

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF KANSAS; LOUD LIGHT;  
KANSAS APPLESEED CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE, INC.;  
TOPEKA INDEPENDENT LIVING RESOURCE CENTER;  
CHARLEY CRABTREE; FAYE HUELSMANN; AND PATRICIA LEWTER,

*Plaintiffs/Appellants,*

vs.

SCOTT SCHWAB, in his official capacity as Kansas Secretary of State; and  
KRIS KOBACH, in his official capacity as Kansas Attorney General,

*Defendants/Appellees.*

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
LAWYERS DEMOCRACY FUND

---

Appeal from the District Court of Shawnee County  
Hon. Teresa Watson, Judge  
District Court Case No. 21-CV-299

---

T. Chet Compton - #26811  
FLEESON, GOING, COULSON & KITCH, L.L.C.  
1900 Epic Center, 301 N. Main  
Wichita, Kansas 67202  
Phone: (316) 267-7361  
Fax: (316) 267-1754  
Email: tcompton@fleeson.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Lawyers  
Democracy Fund*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	x
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
K.S.A. 25-1124(h) .....	2
K.S.A. 25-2437(c) .....	2
ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES .....	3
I.    THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER OTHER STATES’ ELECTION PRACTICES WHEN EVALUATING CLAIMS THAT THE ELECTION REGULATIONS HERE DENY KANSANS’ RIGHT TO VOTE .....	3
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 4 .....	3
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020) .....	3
<i>Libertarian Party of Virginia v. Alcorn</i> , 826 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	3-4
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2065 (2023) .....	4
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	4
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	4
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	4

U.S. CONST. amend. XV . . . . .	4
52 U.S.C. § 10301 . . . . .	4
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2321 (2021) . . . . .	5
<b>II. KANSAS’ SIGNATURE VERIFICATION AND BALLOT COLLECTION REGULATIONS ARE ENTIRELY CONSISTENT WITH OTHER STATES’ LAWS . . . . .</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>A. Forty-One States Have Adopted Signature Regulations To Protect The Integrity Of Absentee Ballots . . . . .</b>	<b>5</b>
K.S.A. 25-1124(h) . . . . .	5,6
<i>League of Women Voters of Kansas v. Schwab</i> , 63 Kan. App. 2d 187, 525 P.3d 803 (2023) . . . . .	5
<i>Dauffenbach v. City of Wichita</i> , 233 Kan. 1028, 667 P.2d 380 (1983) . . . . .	5
<i>Gladen v. State</i> , 196 Kan. 586, 413 P.2d 124 (1966) . . . . .	5
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) . . . . .	6
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2321 (2021) . . . . .	6
ARIZ. REV. STAT. §16-550(A) . . . . .	6
ARK. CODE § 7-5-416(b)(1)(F)(I) . . . . .	6
CAL. ELEC. CODE § 3019 . . . . .	6
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-7.5-107.3 . . . . .	6
FLA STAT. § 101.68(1)(a) . . . . .	6

FLA. STAT. § 101.68(2)(c) .....	6
HAW. REV. STAT. § 11-106(3) .....	6
IDAHO CODE § 32-1005(2) .....	6
10 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 5/19-8(g) .....	6
IND. CODE § 3-11.5-4-5 .....	6
IOWA CODE § 53.18(3) .....	6
KY. REV. STAT. § 117.087(c)(5) .....	6
ME. REV. STAT. § 756(2) .....	6
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 54, § 94 .....	6
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 168.766 .....	6
MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-639(1)(b) .....	6
MONT. CODE § 13-13-241(1) .....	6
NEV. REV. STAT. § 293.269927 .....	6
N.H. REV. STAT. § 659:50 .....	6
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 19:63-17(a) .....	6
N.Y. ELEC. LAW § 9-209(2)(c) .....	6
N.D. CENT. CODE § 16.1-07-12 .....	6
OHIO REV. CODE § 3509.06(D) .....	6
OR. REV. STAT. § 254.470(11) .....	6-7
17 R.I. GEN. LAWS § 17-20-26(c) .....	6
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 12-19-10 .....	6

S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 12-19-10.1 .....	6
TENN. CODE ANN. § 2-6-202(g) .....	6
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 87.027 .....	6
UTAH CODE ANN. § 20A-3a-401(2)(b) .....	6
UTAH CODE ANN. § 20A-3a-401(3) .....	6
UTAH CODE ANN. § 20A-3a-401(11) .....	6
WASH. REV. CODE § 29A.40.110(3) .....	6
W. VA. CODE, § 3-3-10(b)(4) .....	6
MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-635 .....	7
MO. REV. STAT. § 115.283 .....	7
OKLA. STAT. tit. 26, § 14-108 .....	7
ALA. CODE § 17-11-7 .....	7
ALASKA STAT. § 15.20.203(b)(2) .....	7
LA. STAT. § 18:1306.E(2) .....	7
MINN. STAT. § 203B.07(3) .....	7
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 163-231(a) .....	7
S.C. CODE. ANN. § 7-15-220 . . . . .	7
WIS. STAT. § 6.87 .....	7
ARK. CODE § 7-5-412(a)(2)(A) .....	7
GA. CODE ANN. § 21-2-386(a)(1) .....	7
NEB. REV. STAT. § 32-957 . . . . .	7

OHIO REV. CODE § 3509.04 . . . . .	7
VA. CODE ANN. § 24.2-706 . . . . .	7
B. Half Of The States Impose Reasonable, Non-Discriminatory Restrictions On Ballot Collection Similar To The Collection Regulation Challenged Here . . . . .	8
K.S.A. 25-2437(c) . . . . .	8,10
K.S.A. 25-2437(a) . . . . .	8
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2321 (2021) . . . . .	8
ALA. CODE § 17-11-9 . . . . .	8
OKLA. STAT. tit. 26, § 14-104.1 . . . . .	8,9
ARK. CODE § 7-5-403 . . . . .	9
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-7.5-107(4)(b)(I)(B) . . . . .	9
FLA STAT. § 104.0616(2) . . . . .	9
LA. STAT. § 18:1308(B) . . . . .	9
ME. REV. STAT. § 753-B(2)(C) . . . . .	9
MINN. STAT. § 203B.08(1)(b) . . . . .	9
MONT. CODE §13-35-703(3) . . . . .	9
NEB. REV. STAT. § 32-943(3) . . . . .	9,10
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 19:63-4 . . . . .	9,10
N.H. REV. STAT. § 657:17 . . . . .	9
N.D. CENT. CODE § 16.1-07-06(3) . . . . .	9

S.C. CODE ANN, § 7-15-385(G) . . . . .	9
W. VA. CODE, § 3-3-5(k) . . . . .	9
ARIZ. REV. STAT, § 16-1005(I)(2) . . . . .	9
GA. CODE § 21-2-385 . . . . .	9
IND. CODE § 3-11-10-1(6)(C) . . . . .	9
IOWA CODE § 53.33(2) . . . . .	9
LA. STAT, § 18:1308 . . . . .	9
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 54, § 92 . . . . .	9
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 168.764a . . . . .	9
MO. REV. STAT, § 115.291 . . . . .	9
MONT. CODE §13-35-703(2) . . . . .	9
N.M. STAT, § 1-6-10.1 . . . . .	9
N.C. GEN. STAT, § 163-231(b)(1) . . . . .	9
OHIO REV. CODE § 3509.05(C)(1) . . . . .	9
S.C. CODE ANN, § 7-15-385 . . . . .	9
S.C. CODE ANN, § 7-15-310(7) . . . . .	9
S.C. CODE ANN, § 7-15-310(8) . . . . .	9
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 86.006(D)(1) . . . . .	9
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 86.006(D)(2) . . . . .	9
ALASKA STAT, § 15.20.072(g) . . . . .	10
CAL. ELEC. CODE § 3017(e) . . . . .	10

KY. REV. STAT. § 117.0863(2) . . . . .	10
KY. REV. STAT. § 117.255(3) . . . . .	10
ME. REV. STAT. § 753-B(2) . . . . .	10
MD. CODE ELEC. LAW § 9-307(b)(2) . . . . .	10
N.D. CENT. CODE § 16.1-07-08(1) . . . . .	10
VA. CODE § 24.2-705(A) . . . . .	10
ALASKA STAT. § 15.20.072(a) . . . . .	10
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 9-140b . . . . .	10
KY. REV. STAT. § 117.0863 . . . . .	10
25 PA. CONS. STAT. § 3146.2a(a.3)(1) . . . . .	10
Press Release, Ariz. Att’y Gen. Mark Brnovich, Yuma County Women Sentenced for their Roles in Ballot Harvesting Scheme (Oct. 14, 2022) . . . . .	10
Andrew Hay, <i>North Carolina Orders New U.S. House Election After ‘Tainted’ Vote</i> , REUTERS (Feb. 21, 2019) . . . . .	10
<i>18 Are Arrested in 1997 Miami Ballot Fraud</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 29, 1998) . . . . .	10

III. SUBJECTING ALL ELECTION RESTRICTIONS TO STRICT SCRUTINY UNREASONABLY IMPAIRS KANSAS’ INTEREST IN STRUCTURING A FAIR AND EFFICIENT ELECTORAL PROCESS . . . . .	11
U.S. CONST. amend. X . . . . .	11
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) . . . . .	11
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973) . . . . .	11



<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....	11
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 4, cl. 1 .....	11
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	11
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	11
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	12
<i>Rivera v. Schwab</i> , 315 Kan. 877, 512 P.3d 168 (2022) .....	12
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....	12
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	12,13,14
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	12,13,14
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	13,14
U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	13
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	13
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2321 (2021) .....	13-14
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005) .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17
KAN. SUP. CT. R. 1.11 .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	13,14
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2321 (2021) .....	5,6,8 13-14
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	12,13,14
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005) .....	14
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	4,6,13
<i>Dauffenbach v. City of Wichita</i> , 233 Kan. 1028, 667 P.2d 380 (1983) .....	5
<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020) .....	3
<i>Gladen v. State</i> , 196 Kan. 586, 413 P.2d 124 (1966) .....	5
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	11
<i>League of Women Voters of Kansas v. Schwab</i> , 63 Kan. App. 2d 187, 525 P.3d 803 (2023) .....	5
<i>Libertarian Party of Virginia v. Alcorn</i> , 826 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	3-4
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2065 (2023) .....	4

<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	4
<i>Rivera v. Schwab</i> , 315 Kan. 877, 512 P.3d 168 (2022) .....	12
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....	12
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973) .....	11
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....	11
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	12,13,14
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	11
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	11

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	13
U.S. CONST. amend. X .....	11
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	4,12
U.S. CONST. amend. XV .....	4
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 4 .....	3
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 4, cl. 1 .....	11

**STATUTES AND RULES:**

10 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 5/19-8(g) . . . . .	6
17 R.I. GEN. LAWS § 17-20-26(c) . . . . .	6
25 PA. CONS. STAT. § 3146.2a(a.3)(1) . . . . .	10
52 U.S.C. § 10301 . . . . .	4
ALA. CODE §17-11-7 . . . . .	7
ALA. CODE § 17-11-9 . . . . .	8
ALASKA STAT. § 15.20.072(a) . . . . .	10
ALASKA STAT. § 15.20.072(g) . . . . .	10
ALASKA STAT. § 15.20.203(b)(2) . . . . .	7
ARIZ. REV. STAT. §16-550(A) . . . . .	6
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 16-1005(I)(2) . . . . .	9
ARK. CODE § 7-5-403 . . . . .	9
ARK. CODE § 7-5-412(a)(2)(A) . . . . .	7
ARK. CODE § 7-5-416(b)(1)(F)(I) . . . . .	6
CAL. ELEC. CODE § 3017(e) . . . . .	10
CAL. ELEC. CODE § 3019 . . . . .	6
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-7.5-107(4)(b)(I)(B) . . . . .	9
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-7.5-107.3 . . . . .	6
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 9-140b . . . . .	10
FLA STAT. § 101.68(1)(a) . . . . .	6

FLA. STAT. § 101.68(2)(c) . . . . .	6
FLA STAT. § 104.0616(2) . . . . .	9
GA. CODE § 21-2-385 . . . . .	9
GA. CODE ANN. § 21-2-386(a)(1) . . . . .	7
HAW. REV. STAT. § 11-106(3) . . . . .	6
IDAHO CODE § 32-1005(2) . . . . .	6
IND. CODE § 3-11.5-4-5 . . . . .	6
IND. CODE § 3-11-10-1(6)(C) . . . . .	9
IOWA CODE § 53.18(3) . . . . .	6
IOWA CODE § 53.33(2) . . . . .	9
K.S.A. 25-1124(h) . . . . .	2,5,6
K.S.A. 25-2437(a) . . . . .	8
K.S.A. 25-2437(c) . . . . .	2,8,10
KAN. SUP. CT. R. 1.11 . . . . .	16
KY. REV. STAT. § 117.087(c)(5) . . . . .	6
KY. REV. STAT. § 117.0863 . . . . .	10
KY. REV. STAT. § 117.0863(2) . . . . .	10
KY. REV. STAT. § 117.255(3) . . . . .	10
LA. STAT. § 18:1308 . . . . .	9
LA. STAT. § 18:1308(B) . . . . .	9
LA. STAT. § 18:1306.E(2) . . . . .	7

MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 54, § 92 . . . . .	9
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 54, § 94 . . . . .	6
MD. CODE ELEC. LAW § 9-307(b)(2) . . . . .	10
ME. REV. STAT. § 753-B(2) . . . . .	10
ME. REV. STAT. § 753-B(2)(C) . . . . .	9
ME. REV. STAT. § 756(2) . . . . .	6
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 168.764a . . . . .	9
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 168.766 . . . . .	6
MINN. STAT. § 203B.07(3) . . . . .	7
MINN. STAT. § 203B.08(1)(b) . . . . .	9
MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-635 . . . . .	7
MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-639(1)(b) . . . . .	6
MO. REV. STAT. § 115.283 . . . . .	7
MO. REV. STAT. § 115.291 . . . . .	9
MONT. CODE § 13-13-241(1) . . . . .	6
MONT. CODE § 13-35-703(2) . . . . .	9
MONT. CODE § 13-35-703(3) . . . . .	9
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 163-231(a) . . . . .	7
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 163-231(b)(1) . . . . .	9
N.D. CENT. CODE § 16.1-07-06(3) . . . . .	9
N.D. CENT. CODE § 16.1-07-08(1) . . . . .	10

N.D. CENT. CODE § 16.1-07-12 .....	6
N.H. REV. STAT. § 657:17 .....	9
N.H. REV. STAT. § 659:50 .....	6
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 19:63-4 .....	9,10
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 19:63-17(a) .....	6
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 19:63-4 .....	10
N.M. STAT. § 1-6-10.1 .....	9
N.Y. ELEC. LAW § 9-209(2)(c) .....	6
NEB. REV. STAT. § 32-943(3) .....	9,10
NEB. REV. STAT. § 32-957 .....	7
NEV. REV. STAT. § 293.269927 .....	6
OHIO REV. CODE § 3509.04 .....	7
OHIO REV. CODE § 3509.05(C)(1) .....	9
OHIO REV. CODE § 3509.06(D) .....	6
OKLA. STAT. tit. 26, § 14-104.1 .....	8,9
OKLA. STAT. tit. 26, § 14-108 .....	7
OR. REV. STAT. § 254.470(11) .....	6-7
S.C. CODE ANN. § 7-15-220 .....	7
S.C. CODE ANN. § 7-15-310(7) .....	9
S.C. CODE ANN. § 7-15-310(8) .....	9
S.C. CODE ANN. § 7-15-385 .....	9



S.C. CODE ANN. § 7-15-385(G) . . . . .	9
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 12-19-10 . . . . .	6
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 12-19-10.1 . . . . .	6
TENN. CODE ANN. § 2-6-202(g) . . . . .	6
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 86.006(D)(1) . . . . .	9
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 86.006(D)(2) . . . . .	9
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 87.027 . . . . .	6
UTAH CODE ANN. § 20A-3a-401(2)(b) . . . . .	6
UTAH CODE ANN. § 20A-3a-401(3) . . . . .	6
UTAH CODE ANN. § 20A-3a-401(11) . . . . .	6
VA. CODE § 24.2-705(A) . . . . .	10
VA. CODE ANN. § 24.2-706 . . . . .	7
W. VA. CODE, § 3-3-5(k) . . . . .	9
W. VA. CODE, § 3-3-10(b)(4) . . . . .	6
WASH. REV. CODE § 29A.40.110(3) . . . . .	6
WIS. STAT. § 6.87 . . . . .	7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

<i>18 Are Arrested in 1997 Miami Ballot Fraud,</i> N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 29, 1998) . . . . .	10
<i>Andrew Hay, North Carolina Orders New U.S. House Election</i> <i>After ‘Tainted’ Vote,</i> REUTERS (Feb. 21, 2019) . . . . .	10

Press Release, Ariz. Att’y Gen. Mark Brnovich, Yuma County  
Women Sentenced for their Roles in Ballot Harvesting Scheme  
(Oct. 14, 2022) . . . . . 10
